UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 1862

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Judith

- 2 "Judy" Allen.
- WHEREAS, Judith "Judy" Allen was born on July 11, 1945, in Bethesda,
- 4 Maryland, to the late William Cullen Bryant and Beluah Neblett Coleman; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Judy Allen received her bachelor's degree in education from the
- 6 University of Kentucky in 1967 and went on to earn her master's degree from Western
- 7 Kentucky University. After graduation, Judy taught science for 10 years at Grayson
- 8 County Middle School in Leitchfield, Kentucky; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Judy Allen played a prominent role in her family's news publishing
- business and was also a proprietor of Allen's Gift Shop; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Judy Allen grew up with a love for horses and became an
- 12 accomplished equestrian in dressage, show jumping, and eventing; and
- WHEREAS, Judy Allen greatly enjoyed gardening and spending time with her
- family. She was affectionately known as "JuJu" to her grandchildren; and
- WHEREAS, Judy Allen departed this earthly life on January 25, 2024. She was
- preceded in death by her stepfather, Thomas L. Coleman; and
- WHEREAS, Judy Allen is survived by her husband of 56 years, Jim Allen; three
- sons, Bryant (Kelly) Allen, Todd (Nova) Allen, and Cole (Stacey) Allen; stepbrother,
- 19 Tom Coleman; stepsisters, Bobbie (Tom) Beers, Sally (Carl) Shultz, and Wendy
- Warfield; nine grandchildren; and a host of extended family members who will sadly
- 21 mourn her passing;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 23 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 24 Kentucky:
- 25 → Section 1. The Senate does hereby express its most profound sympathy upon
- the passing of Judith "Judy" Allen, and extends heartfelt condolences to her family in this
- time of loss.

XXXX 1/31/2024 12:30 PM Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 1862

1 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Judith "Judy" Allen.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Mike Wilson for delivery to the family.